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by the statement ¥ shall be accompanied by an opinion signed by a
certified public accountant that such statement fairly represents the
financial operations of the charitable organization in sufficient detail
to permit public evaluation of its operations. In giving such opinion
the certified public accountant shall take into consideration capital,
endowment or other reserve funds, if any, controlled by the charitable
organization.

Sec. 3.  Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 309, is amended
by adding a section to read:

[309.555] Cost of solicitation; limitation. No charitable
organization shall disburse to any professional fund raiser or fund
raising organization for the cost of solicitation during any 12 month
period more than 40 percent of its gross receipts from all sources
during the 12 month period. The 40 percent of gross receipts shall
apply to the 12 month period selected by the charitable organization,
The cost of solicitation shall be reflected in the financial statement
of the charitable organization submitted under Minnesota Statutes
1965, Sections 309.51 and 309.53. The attorney general may apply
for and the district court may grant relief for the violation of this
section in accordance with the provisions of sections 309.50 to
309.61.

Sec. 4. Effective date.  The provisions of section 3 shail
in effect for all fiscal periods which commence after December 31,
1967.

Approved June 2, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 50—S. F. No. 12

An act relating to the municipal court of Hennepin county;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 488A.01, Subdivision
4, 488A4.021, Subdivision 1;: and 4884 .10, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 488A.01, Sub-
division 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Municipal court of Hennepin county; civil juris-
diction.  Excepting causes involving title to real estate, the court
has jurisdiction to hear, try and determine civil actions at law in
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which the amount in controversy does not exceed the sum of $4;000
$6,000, exclusive of interest and costs.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 488A.021, Subdi-
vision 1, is amended to read:

488A.021 Judges.  Subdivision 1.  Number of judges.
There are 44 76 judges of the municipal court of the county of Hen-
nepin.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 488A.10, Subdi-
vision 6. is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Trials by judge without jury., In a teial upen a
charse of wviolation ef any munieipal ordinanee; eharter provistom;
rile or regulation the defendant shal have the right to & jury trial on
sueh a eharge: A charge of a violation of any municipal ordinance,
charter provision. rule or regulation, other than a violation dealing
with driving while under the influence of an alcoholic beverage or
narcotic drug, speeding that is a third or further offense occurring in
one year, or careless or reckless driving where a personal iniury is
involved. shall be heard, tried and determined by a judge without a
jury, and the defendant shall have no right to a jury trial on such a
charge, except as otherwise required by law. In the event of such trial
without jury, there shall be a right of appeal as provided in Minnesota
Statutes. Section 488.20: and provided further that where there has
been a conviction in a trial without jury as provided above, the com-
missioner of hichwavs shall not bv reason thereof revoke or suspend
the defendant’s driver’s license.

Approved June 2, 1967,

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 51—S. F. No. 30
[Not Coded]

An act relating 10 the lecislature: proposing an amendment to
Article IV, Section 11 of the Constitution of the state of Minnesota;
allowing the legislature three davs after an adjournment to present
bills 10 the governor; ollowing the governor 14 days after an adjourn-
ment ta sign or veto a bill,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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